

No. 22-835

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY HESTER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW GENTRY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMIE H. KIDD FRAWLEY

Counsel of Record

KENDRICK E. WEBB

J. RANDALL MCNEILL

WEBB MCNEILL AND WALKER, P.C.

One Commerce Street

Suite 700 (36104)

Post Office Box 238

Montgomery, Alabama 36101

(334) 262-1850

jfrawley@wmwwfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

May 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. Relevant Facts regarding Alabama’s Bail System.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. The federal courts lack subject matter jurisdiction because Sheriff Gentry lacks authority to either cause or redress Petitioner’s alleged injury	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit properly confined its review to a facial challenge to the constitutionality of the Standing Bail Order	14
III. The Question Presented is not properly before this Court	16
IV. There is no real conflict amongst appellate courts on the substantive due process issue.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	17
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	16
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	1
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Daves v. Dallas County, Tex.</i> , 64 F. 4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 208 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11, 12
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	19
<i>Fort Bend County, Tex. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	10
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Gaines v. Smith</i> , —So. 3d—, No. 1210304, 2022 WL 17073033 (Ala. Nov. 18, 2022)	9, 11, 12
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	11
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	12
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	13
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 202 (1993).....	16
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	11
<i>Sprint Comm’cns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Ga.</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert denied</i> 139 S. Ct. 1446 (April 1, 2019)	2, 3, 20, 21
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	4, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	11, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 16, as amended by Ala. Const. Amend. No. 981	7
STATUTES	
Ala. Code §§ 15-13-1, <i>et seq.</i> (1975).....	7
Ala. Code § 15-13-3 (1975)	7
RULES	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 7.....	7
Ala. R. Crim. P. 7.3(b)	9, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	22
